

No. 20-1013

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Quintez Talley,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Pushkalai Pillai, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:18-cv-01060, Judge Cynthia R. Eddy

**REPLY BRIEF OF GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC AS COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT QUINTEZ TALLEY**

Ender McDuff
Tate Rosenblatt
Carly Sullivan
Student Counsel

Natasha R. Khan
D.C. Bar No. 1781087
Regina Wang
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549

Counsel for Amicus

March 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. The <i>Pillai</i> dismissal is not a strike	1
A. The district court did not explicitly dismiss every <i>Pillai</i> claim on a strike ground.	2
B. The district court’s dismissal of Talley’s assault-and-battery claim as barred by sovereign immunity is not a strike.	3
C. The dismissal of Talley’s medical-malpractice claim for failure to file a certificate of merit is not a strike.....	8
D. Talley’s voluntary dismissal of his state-law excessive-force claim is not a strike.	14
II. <i>Talley v. DOC</i> is not a strike because it is pending.....	16
III. Talley has shown that he was in imminent physical danger.	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abulkhair v. Off. of Att’y Ethics</i> , 2017 WL 2268322 (D.N.J. 2017)	5
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013)	1, 3, 4, 6, 20, 22, 23
<i>Ball v. Hummel</i> , 577 F. App’x 96 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Best v. S.C.I. Huntington</i> , 2019 WL 5866707 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2019).....	20
<i>Betz v. Temple Health Sys.</i> , 659 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Bradley v. W. Chester Univ. of Pa. State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 880 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Brooks-Washington v. Doe</i> , 2012 WL 6931923 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 2012).....	14-15
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Chamberlain v. Giampapa</i> , 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	8, 9

Chodorow v. Roswick,
 160 F.R.D. 522 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....16

Downey v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
 968 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2020).....7

El-Shaddai v. Zamora,
 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016).....22

Fennell v. Wetzel,
 2023 WL 1997116 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2023)16

Ford Motor Co. v. Summit Motor Prods., Inc.,
 930 F.2d 277 (3d Cir. 1991).....11

Garrett v. Murphy,
 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021).....1, 20, 22

Gary v. Pa. Hum. Rels. Comm’n,
 497 F. App’x 223 (3d Cir. 2012)5

Hanna v. Plumer,
 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....10

Harris v. Mangum,
 863 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017).....19, 21, 22

Hill v. Knox, McLaughlin, Gornall & Sennett,
 2009 WL 693252 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2009)13

Holbrook v. Woodham,
 2007 WL 2071618 (W.D. Pa. July 13, 2007)10

Holmes v. Reilly,
 2012 WL 528562 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2012).....20, 21

Houser v. Beard,
 2013 WL 3943510 (W.D. Pa. July 30, 2013)16

In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.,
 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003) (Alito, J.)7

Keel-Johnson v. Amsbaugh,
 2009 WL 648970 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2009)9

Kulwicki v. Dawson,
 969 F.2d 1454 (3d Cir. 1992)11

Lewis v. New Jersey,
 No. 19-20490, https://ecf.njd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?43179831023374-L_1_0-121

Lewis v. United States,
 2022 WL 795424 (3d Cir. Mar. 15, 2022)21

Lewis v. Zoll Med. Corp.,
 No. 19-19231, https://ecf.njd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?847059502289522-L_1_0-121

Liggon-Redding v. Est. of Sugarman,
 659 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2011)8, 9, 10

Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,
 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)5, 18, 19, 21, 23

Lombarski v. Cape May Cnty.,
 2011 WL 1322910 (D.N.J. Apr. 5, 2011)12, 15

Long v. Adams,
 411 F. Supp. 2d 701 (E.D. Mich. 2006)10

Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas,
 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005)6

Messer v. V.I. Urb. Renewal Bd.,
 623 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1980)11

Michtavi v. Scism,
 2013 WL 371643 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2013)13

Millhouse v. Heath,
 866 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)17

Millhouse v. Sage,
 639 F. App'x 792 (3d Cir. 2016)4

Noga v. Fulton Fin. Corp. Emp. Benefit Plan,
 19 F.4th 264 (3d Cir. 2021)15

Nuveen Mun. Tr. ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.,
 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012)9, 11, 12, 14

Parks v. Samuels,
 540 F. App'x 146 (3d Cir. 2014)7

Perry v. Well-Path,
 2023 WL 3674278 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2023)5

Pettus v. Morgenthau,
 554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009)24, 25

Ray v. Lara,
 31 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)24

Regassa v. Brininger,
 2021 WL 4738820 (3d Cir. Oct. 12, 2021)11

Rose v. Bartle,
 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989)12

Roudabush v. Bitener,
 722 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2018)7, 21

Schmigel v. Uchal,
 800 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2015).....8, 9, 10, 12, 14

Seaborn v. State of Fla., Dep’t of Corr.,
 143 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....6

Shah v. United States,
 2013 WL 1869095 (W.D. Pa. May 3, 2013).....6

Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.,
 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....20, 21

Siehl v. City of Johnstown,
 365 F. Supp. 3d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2019)16

Switlik v. Hardwicke Co.,
 651 F.2d 852 (3d Cir. 1981).....11

Talley v. Wetzel,
 15 F.4th 275 (3d Cir. 2021).....1, 18

United States v. Bein,
 214 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2000).....5

Wis. Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht,
 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....6

Wolffington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Assocs. II PC,
 935 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2019)8

Young v. Halligan,
 2019 WL 1978478 (W.D. Pa. May 3, 2019).....13

Young v. Wilky Carrier Corp.,
 150 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1945).....15

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)20

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....3, 18, 22, 23, 24

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 85214

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 85224

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 85414

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 85424

231 Pa. Code § 10179

231 Pa. Code § 1032(a)13

231 Pa. Code § 1042.4.....14

231 Pa. Code § 1042.7.....13

231 Pa. Code § 1042.7(a)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)(1)-(7)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)15
